

70201-7

70201-7

No.: 70201-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ON APPEAL FROM
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. 11-2-31670-0

ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

MIRTHA ANGARITA,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Angela Wong, WSBA #28111
WONG BAUMAN LAW FIRM, PLLC
1100 Dexter Avenue North, Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109
Telephone: 206-788-3000
Facsimile: 877-310-3020
Attorney for Respondent

RECEIVED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
OCT -4 PM 3:29

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Facts of the Accident.....	3
	B. Examination Under Oath.....	5
	C. Allstate’s Denial of Coverage.....	9
	D. Villanueva Deposition.....	10
	E. Motions for Summary Judgment.....	10
	F. Motion for Reconsideration.....	11
	G. Motion for Attorney Fees.....	12
	H. Allstate’s Notice Of Appeal.....	12
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	13
	A. Standard of Review.....	13
	B. Angarita Did Not Conceal Material Facts Because Allstate Purposely Kept Itself Ignorant of Those Facts.....	15
	C. Allstate May Not Deny PIP Coverage Because It Purposely Kept Itself Ignorant of Material Facts.....	17
	D. Even If Angarita Concealed Material Facts, The Terms Of Allstate’s Policy Still Provides For Coverage.....	20
	1. Interpretation of Insurance Contracts.....	21

2. Allstate’s Policy Is Severable Under Its “Fraud or Misrepresentation” Provision.....	25
3. Villanueva’s Misrepresentations Do Not Void Angarita’s Coverage Because Angarita’s Policy with Allstate Is Separate And Distinct From Villanueva’s Policy.....	31
4. Allstate’s “Fraud or Misrepresentation” Provision Does Not Apply To <i>Concealment</i> Of Material Facts After A Loss.....	36
E. The Trial Court Correctly Precluded Allstate From Voiding Coverage For Villanueva’s <i>Liability</i> To Angarita And Third Parties.....	41
F. Even If Villanueva’s Liability Coverage Is Void, The Court’s Order Voiding Coverage As to Villanueva Only, Entitles Angarita To UIM Coverage For Villanueva’s Liability.....	47
G. Allstate Failed To Raise The Issue That Angarita Is Not Entitled To <i>Olympic S.S.</i> Fees Due To “Unclean Hands” Before The Trial Court.....	47
H. Angarita is Entitled to Attorneys Fees And Costs on Appeal.....	49
V. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Aetna v. M&S Industries</i> , 64 Wn.App. 916 (1992).....	23
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Huston</i> , 123 Wash. App. 530, 94 P.3d 358 (2004).....	26, 37
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley</i> , 131 Wn.2d 420, 932 P.2d 1244 (1997).....	13, 21-22
<i>Am. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. v. B&L Trucking & Constr. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413 (1998).....	24
<i>Blackburn v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 82, 794 P.2d 1259 (1990).....	32
<i>Blair v. WSU</i> , 108 Wn.2d 558, 740 P.2d 1379 (1987).....	48
<i>Boeing v. Aetna</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 887, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	25
<i>Bosko v. Pitts & Still, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 856, 454 P.2d 229 (1969).....	17
<i>Daley v. Allstate</i> , 135 Wn.2d 777 (1998).....	22
<i>Ellis Court Apartments Ltd. v. State Farm</i> , 117 Wn.App. 807 (2003).....	22
<i>Emter v. Columbia Health</i> , 63 Wn.App. 378, 384 (1991), <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1005 (1992).....	25
<i>Estate of Jordan v. Hartford Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 490, 844 P.2d 403 (1993).....	49
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Edie</i> , 52 Wn.App. 411 (1988).....	34
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington v. Hembree</i> , 54 Wn.App. 195 (1989)....	34

<i>Greer v. Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 191 (1987).....	24
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004).....	32
<i>JDFJ Corp. v. Int'l Raceway, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.App. 1, 970 P.2d 343 (1999)..	14
<i>Keenan v. Indus. Indem.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 314, 738 P.2d 270 (1987).....	33
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. Aetna (CIGNA) Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 618, 627, 881 P.2d 201 (1994).....	22
<i>Lambert v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2 Wn.App. 136, 467 P.2d 214, rev. denied, 78 Wn.2d 993 (1970).....	37
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012).....	32-34, 36
<i>McDonald Indus., Inc. v. Rollins Leasing Corp.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 909 (1981).....	21, 23
<i>McDonald v. State Farm</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724 (1992).....	24
<i>Mendoza v. Rivera-Chavez</i> , 140 Wn.2d 659, 999 P.2d 29 (2000).....	35, 43-45
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Henault</i> , 128 Wn.2d 207 (1995).....	21, 23
<i>Morgan v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 432 (1976).....	24
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn.2d 643, 757 P.2d 499 (1988).....	21, 27-28, 34, 39-41, 43
<i>N.H. Indem. Co. v. Budget Rent-A-Car</i> , 148 Wn.2d 929 (2003).....	22
<i>Newcomer v. Masini</i> , 45 Wn.App. 284, 724 P.2d 1122 (1986).....	14
<i>Olympic S.S. Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	1-3, 12-13, 22, 47-50

<i>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 65, 68 (1983), <i>modified on reconsideration</i> , 101 Wn.2d 830 (1984).....	23
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc., v. Central Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 718 (1994).....	22, 24
<i>Reitz v. Knight</i> , 62 Wn.App. 575, 814 P.2d 1212 (1991).....	14
<i>Rones v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 650, 835 P.2d 1036 (1992).....	13, 22, 32
<i>Rupert v. Gunter</i> , 31 Wn.App. 27, 640 P.2d 36 (1982).....	48
<i>Sac Downtown Ltd. P'ship v. Kahn</i> , 123 Wn.2d 197, 867 P.2d 605 (1994).....	48
<i>Saletic v. Stammes</i> , 51 Wn.2d 696, 321 P.2d 547 (1958).....	27
<i>Sherry v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007).....	34-35
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Salovich</i> , 41 Wn. App. 653, 705 P.2d 812, <i>rev. denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1029 (1985).....	38-39
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ham & Rye LLC</i> , 142 Wn.App. 6, 174 P.3d 1175 (2007).....	23, 29
<i>Swanson v. Solomon</i> , 50 Wn.2d 825, 314 P.2d 655 (1957).....	37
<i>Torgerson v. North Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn.App. 131 (2001).....	21, 24
<i>Vision One, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 501, 276 P.3d 300 (2012).....	13, 21, 23
<i>Wellman & Zuck, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 170 Wn.App. 666, 285 P.3d 892 (2012).....	48-49
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</i> , 130 Wn.App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1022, 142 P.3d 609.....	14

<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001).....	32
<i>Yadheim v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 836 (1987).....	24
<i>Young v. Teti</i> , 104 Wn.App. 721, 16 P.3d 1275 (2001), <i>overruled by</i> <i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012).....	33
<u>OTHER CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Amick v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 704 (8 th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Bryant v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 592 F.Supp. 39 (E.D. Ky., 1984).....	30
<i>Fernandez v. Cigna Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 188 A.D.2d 700, 590 N.Y.S.2d 925 (N.Y.A.D. 3 Dept., 1992).....	30
<i>K & W Builders, Inc. v. Merchants and Business Men's Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 495 S.E.2d 473, 255 Va. 5 (1998).....	30
<i>Ki Sin Kim v. Allstate Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 339, 223 P.3d 1180 (2009).....	40-41
<i>Kunin v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 534 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 111 S. Ct. 581 (1990), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 111 S. Ct. 803 (1991).....	25
<i>McCauley Enterprises v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , 716 F.Supp. 718 (D. Conn., 1989).....	30
<i>Onyon v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 859 F.Supp. 1338 (W.D. Wash. 1994).....	21, 40, 43
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	47-48
<i>Rosenfeld v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir.1995), <i>cert.</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 516 U.S. 1103, 116 S.Ct. 833, 133 L.Ed.2d 832 (1996).....	14
<i>Sales v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir.1988), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 902 F.2d 933 (11th Cir.1990).....	29

<i>Spezialetti v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 759 F.2d 1139 (3 rd Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Kane</i> , 715 F.Supp. 1558 (S.D. Fla., 1989).....	30
<i>Touchette v. Northwestern Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 327, 494 P.2d 479 (1972).....	44
<i>Union Ins. Exch., Inc. v. Gaul</i> , 393 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1968).....	17-19

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
RCW 4.22.005 – 4.22.100.....	35
RCW 48.22.005(5)(b).....	33
RCW 48.22.030.....	35, 47
RCW 46.29.....	35, 42
RCW 46.29.490.....	43
RCW 46.29.490(1).....	43
RCW 46.29.490(6)(a).....	42-43, 46
RCW 46.30.....	35, 42
<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
CR 59.....	15
RAP 2.5(a).....	47
RAP 18.1.....	50
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
WAC Chapt. 284-30.....	35

TREATISE

14A Karl B. Tegland, *Washington Practice: Civil Procedure* § 34:3, at 434 (2d ed. 2009)..... 14
